AEITE  AuI T-dR ' Registered No. A—12

@

The Assam Gézette

ATLTET
EXTRAORDINARY
Y- §I @ m

\
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

T4 fasq, gwa@, 6 o 1987, 16 azer, 1909 (=)
Neo. 45 Dispur, Wednesday, 6th May, 1987, 16¢h Vaisakha, 1909 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

‘LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT : LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

NOTIFICATION

The 4th May, 1987

No. LGL. 225/86/9 :—The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly which
received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general infermation.



272 THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 6, 1987

ASSAM ACT Np. XI OF 1987
‘(Réceived tHe assent of the Governor on Znd May, 1987)

- THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.VI) 2Cf, 1987
\

An
Act

to provide for the authorisation and appropriation of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State of Assam tc meet the amounts spemt on certain services during the financial year
ending on the 31st day of March, 1977 in exeess of the amounts authorised
or granted for the said services. :
&

It is hereby enacted in the Thirty-Bighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—
Short title. 1. This Act may be called the Assam App;oprlétion (No. VI) Act, 1987.

; 255;“; of Rg 5,35,31?, 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam, the sums
CosSotidsted °;."‘l:£‘°‘;. specified in column (3) of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of
the State of Assam for Rupees five crores thirty-five lakhs thirty-nine thousand one hundred and twenty shall
the fifancial year be deemed to have been paid and applied to meet the amounts spent for defray-
1976-77. ing the charges in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the
Schedule during the financial year ending on the 31ss day of March, 1977, in
excess of the amounts authorised or granted for those services for that year,

Appropriation. 3. The sums deemed to have been paid and applied from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam under this Act shall be appropriated
for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in  relation to the
financial year ending on the 31st day of March, 1977,

‘ : SCHEDULE
e @ - e 3
Grant Services and purpeses - el b
No./ (Maior Heads) Voted by the ~ Charged on the Total
Appropri- Assembly Cougolidated
ation. , i Fund
: | Rs. Rs. « Rs.
3. 230—Stemps and Registration~ D—Registre- 41,788 LRl e e
iom.
11. 24]1—Taxes on Vehicles ... 1,12 517 o 1,12,517
16.  253—District Administration s g 8,30,027 Wi 8,30,027
19, 265—Police 5 £ = : ; 19,50,139 " 19,50,139
28, 260—Fire Protcctisnband Control .. o 2,418 - 2,4.9
28.  265—Other Administrative ~Scrvices~.—V.—-— 38,714 38,714
Guest House. ; }
31, 266—Pension & Other Retirement benefiis .. 5,08,955 s 5,08,955
42.  289—Medical (I) : o 95,85,481 1,803 25,87,284
43.  28i—Family Planping .. “ 42,99,266 £ 42,99,266
51. 285 Iaformation and Publicity ... 84,002 % 84,092
53.  287—Labour and Employment—B—Employ- © 3,18,649 3,18,649
ment & Training. :
65  304—Other General Economic Serviees .. 1,64,283 1,64,283
69 305—Agriculture .. L k 8,249 8,249
70  306—Minor Irrigatﬁen - 3,88,082 3,883,082
75 309—Foed snd Nutrition ... = 483 483

77  /313—Forests G 87,44,654 ) : 87,44,654



THE ASSAM GAZETTE., EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 6, 1987 278

SCHEDULE—contd.
) S .
Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes —— e -
No./ (Major Heads) Voted by the Charged on the Total
Appropri- Assembly Consolidated
ation. Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs,
83 333—;1rriguien, Navigation, Drsinage and 1,785,410 1,75,410
Fload Control Project —I—Irrigation. :
87 338—Road and Water Transport Services— 2,75,691 2,75,891
B—Water Transport.
96. 499—Capital eutlay on Speeial and Backward 21,13,638 5 21,13,638
Atreas—C—North: Eastern Areas.
106.  533—Capital outlay on Irrigation, Naviga- 19,91,254 19,91,254
tion, Draiaage and Floed = Coutrol
Projects (I). . : ‘
108. 537—Capital outlay on Reads & Bridges 38,61,180 38,61,180
111, 642—Loang for Public Health Sanitation & 1,50,979 1,50,979
' Water Supply (II) '
126. 734—Loans for Power Projects 13,90,000 13,980,000
127, 766—Loans to Government Servants 2,85,01,167 Ne 2,35,01,167
Total k 5,35,88,585 10,535 $,35,39,120




274 THE ASSAM GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY. MAY 6, 1987 .

ssba 577 7 X1 w7 wfgfmn

(5564 597 R T STy IEHIER TATeAT)
(O5b3 BN AN ey (F—VI) wfafamy

UL .
YT

5599 BIROS TMES PN (213! RS BB (IR AMK TLAMMS WA
9T NI TS T o7 AWK (HAC I Aol I @ IR

N PAFIRE aTFAFY [AET R 4N RGeS IMT AT DI

TG ATSHS wﬁférmfm ATS TG Ty FAN LA ﬁfm e
2a |

wfwew 51 S @rri:r,mm Rt (9e=VI ) wEx ssbq I@
frEt 1 (IK )

559L-99 - R 5593 BIF O WTEE ¥ @A ST I@IABIS WPIOIR
5= faStm @Wﬁ%@ﬁaﬁmw@mmmmﬁcmmﬁ@ww
BT RS TSI Bofxe a1 GfoRT [T 8T PRI S0 5I-
TN B TR AFAFT MR od wPER o Fame ffieh 3T vry-
P aF- 91 o5 (B AN oY SNpEr g ax & Bt ﬁ?ﬁnzrfér
ags Hfyg Wmﬁmzﬂ Wmmmmaﬁﬁmﬁssﬁal
541 ¢, 00,
98,00
B 2R |
@IWWWW&GB@WWW@?@WG@?
e | ST SIS 5599 BN ©S WTES N 21kt RS IwABR AT
It fiaed SR MY T AR A SIS (wae
R 391 93|

BT

TSR | I AT P @twmm?rkm Bt sifE=iar | T5
T2/ | (W Few) 2
e fAY ek aIAFO
o= ®) Tl Re | fER 9o

) ! o1y

bt Bt Bt
v |R0o—BF6 Wi seT=-g  (85,9vb 8%,9vt
NG '
55 R8T AT GIRT T [5,5%,659 -~ sssasg
SY | See—faat swime b,©0,039 | ©,90,039

ey



THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 6, 1987 275

T9 | O AR W Srwesl- | TR B AW \ £
R/ | I N Prew) (®)
! Ry e |asage
o | ®) CIE 1B 11 IBIEE AL (]
) ’ 4Ty
Bt | B3t Bt
5 |kee—wrmt 99,80,59% 99,80,99%
9 Ruo--wfyy AN &=, .4, (2,855 2,855
oferty
R RUC—ITTRT AT (AT | 9,908 : lob,958
-V  afefy =ter :
VS (RUU—ITIHT T WIAI  (@,00,95CC @,0,5C¢
AT RIS HI-
Afut
83 | po—fofees (I) 3¢,b¢,8bS Sro9.  1R¢,q,308
89 |bo—sifFEle sifsTa=t 8R,55,2U\Y 83,55,y
&> |e—TY] qFE FBIR v8,09% b8,09%
30 ! [9—¥T qIF ey \9,0b,48% 9,5b,u8%
faattsr wii=e affmwer
Ve | \908—EIIF] WAMASF (AT [5,8,3b'© S,u8,3'8
us | voe—3fy; 385 (1,285
0 |9ou—sEH TEHBI ©,bb,00R i\s,w,ouq
Q9 | wos—um oI APEIIY | 8b\® 8@
. 99 | wde—3ax" v9,88,v¢8 v,88,u¢8
v | 00o—TafAes, = AR
oy qIe  JF-fNTHe
AT TP 5,9€¢,850 5,392,850
ba | \OO—o2 WIF FAARIRT | J,96,U9d 3,9C, S
-y~ s RIS




276 THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, MAY 6, 1987

o N oIl R Wi G- | D BT A | T
e/ *mgant (M o) | (9) o
ﬁﬁm{ . ' Ry weiR | aIRFS |
i = 1 | @ e | [ oY
6 () |
I _
; |
} o o Bl Bt
59 855 AT WIF TANS | W,09,V0¢ R,09,uOL

eI IR [AL
T--GGF  ARN1L

S0V |@0o—uEN%H, = HfFI ;s,ab,qcs , 59,55,08
ore Wi A AEEe
LOFET AT AT

37 ()
Sob | GOA—stA WIF WEASI AN | \Ob,ud,0b0 b, uS,50
EALA I ‘
555 |UrR—G=EE SNINT A | 5,860,998 5,680,595
zena (DI T Ao
53 | Q98— ATEI NI A | 9,50,000 $9,50,000
539 | QUu—BABIR SIFREERE | 2,190,05,009 2,96,05,5%3
Ao
TO— €, 9G,2,CHC  SO0,8\9C G,9C,99,9%0

2

MD. SAADULLAH,
Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Legislative Department.

GUWAHATI—-Pn ted and Published by the Sapdt. i. Ic Assam Govt. Press
(Ex-G azet'u) No.—89—1, 238—250—6-5-1987



